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Sit Rep #2 - 12/12/20 First Amendment Demonstrations

@nps.gov>
Sat 12/12/2020 1:33 PM
To:  Flynn, Jennifer <Jennifer_Flynn@nps.gov>; Benge, Shawn T <Shawn_Benge@nps.gov>; Everson, Margaret E
<margaret_e_everson@nps.gov>; Robert D MacLean robert_maclean@ios.doi.gov <Robert D MacLean
robert_maclean@ios.doi.gov>; dennis_boask@ios.nps.gov <dennis_boask@ios.nps.gov>; Gallagher, James P
<James_Gallagher@ios.doi.gov>; Bernhardt, David L <dwbernhardt@ios.doi.gov>; MacGregor, Katharine S
<katharine_macgregor@ios.doi.gov>; Anzelmo-Sarles, Jenny <Jenny_Anzelmo-Sarles@nps.gov>; Willens, Todd D
<todd_willens@ios.doi.gov>; NPS USPP Notifications <USPP_Notifications@nps.gov>

Currently there are 2000 people (Proud Boys group) on the Washington Monument grounds, within the flag pole
circle. At 1303 hours, there was a fight involving this group, which broke up without incident.
 
USPP React Team #1 is at McPherson Square, monitoring Proud Boys / An�fa presence with MPD.
 
Updates to follow.  
 
-Sgt  / United States Park Police Mobile Command
 
 
 
From:   
Sent: Saturday, December 12, 2020 13:17 
To: Flynn, Jennifer <Jennifer_Flynn@nps.gov>; Benge, Shawn T <Shawn_Benge@nps.gov>; Margaret E Everson
margaret_e_everson@nps.gov; Robert D MacLean robert_maclean@ios.doi.gov; dennis_boask@ios.nps.gov;
Gallagher, James P <James_Gallagher@ios.doi.gov>; dwbernhardt@ios.doi.gov; MacGregor, Katharine S
<katharine_macgregor@ios.doi.gov>; Anzelmo-Sarles, Jenny <Jenny_Anzelmo-Sarles@nps.gov>; Willens, Todd D
<todd_willens@ios.doi.gov>; NPS USPP No�fica�ons <USPP_No�fica�ons@nps.gov> 
Subject: Freedom Plaza Photo - 12/12/20 First Amendment Demonstra�ons
 
Photo as of 1243 hours. Part of this crowd has moved towards the Washington Monument.
 
-Sgt.  United States Park Police Mobile Command
 
 

From:   
Sent: Saturday, December 12, 2020 12:58 
To: Flynn, Jennifer <Jennifer Flynn@nps.gov>; Shanw T Benge shawn benge@nps.gov; Margaret E Everson
margaret e everson@nps.gov; Robert D MacLean robert maclean@ios.doi.gov; dennis boask@ios.nps.gov;
Gallagher, James P <James Gallagher@ios.doi.gov>; Jjenny anzelmo-sarles@nps.gov;
katherine macgregor@ios.doi.gov; dwbernhardt@ios.doi.gov; todd willins@ios.doi.gov; NPS USPP No�fica�ons
<USPP No�fica�ons@nps.gov> 
Subject: Sit Rep #1 - 12/12/20 First Amendment Demonstra�ons
 
Units with road closure responsibili�es reported at 0600 hours and ini�ated road closures in conjunc�on with
MPD.
 
The Special Detail reported at 0900 hours for assignment, and was on post at 1100 hours.
 
The Freedom Plaza program has begun. POTUS made a flyover of the event via helicopter.
 
The Washington Monument event has concluded. Those par�cipants have moved to Freedom Plaza.
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